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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
empeneled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the July Tertm 2008, A.D.
of the 197" Judicial District Court for said County, upon their oaths present in
and to said court at said term that GUSTAVO GARZA hercinafter styled
Defendant, on or about the 11% day of February 2007, A.D., being the special
progecuter, in and for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, for the 197 Judicial
District, did then and there intended to harm the duly elected Distriet Attortey
of Willacy County, Texas being the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra, Defendant -
intentionally or knowingly violated a law relating to the Defendant’s office or
employment position as a public servant namely, violated Article 2.01 of the
Texas Cade of Criminal Progedure, and said law relating to Defendant’s office, by
imposing his primary duty as a special prosecutor to convict and not to see that .
justice was done and in doing so had the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra arrested by
uging facts that did not support the charges and said facts indicated a lack of

merit to the charges,

COUNT I

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said court
present that GUSTAVO QARZA hereinafter styled Defendant, on or about the
11% day of February 2007 A, D., did then and there intentionally suhject the
Hon, Juan Angel Guerra to an axrest and detention thet the-Defendant knew was:
unlawiul, and the Defendant was then and there acting under color of his office
as a public servant, namely, special prosecutor for the County of Willacy, State

of Texag,
COUNT Il

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their ocaths in said court
present that GUSTAVO GARZA hercinafter styled Defendant, on or about the
21* day of March 2007, A.D,, being the special prosecutor, in and for the County
of Willacy, State of Texas, for the 197% Judicial District, did then and there
intended to harm the duly elected District Attoreny of Willacy County, Texas
being the Hon. Juan Angel Guerva, Defendant intentionally or knowingly
violated a law relating to the Defendant’s office or employment position as a
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public servant namely, violated Article 2.01 of the Texas Code of Criminal
Procedure, and said law relating to Defendant’s office, by imposing his primary
duty as a special prosecutor to convict and not to see that justice was done and
in doing so had the Hon. Juan Ange] Guerra indicted by using underlying facts
that Defendant knew or should have known did not support the allegations in the
Indictment and said facts indicated a lack of merit to the charges,

CQUNT IV

ARD THE GRAND JURORS aforeeaid, upon their ocaths in said court
present that GUSTAVO GARZA hereinafter styled Defendant, on or about the
21% day of March 2007 A. D., did then and there intentionally subject the Hon,
Juan Angel Guerra to an amrest and detention that the Dafendant knew was
unlawful, and the Defendant was then and there acting under color of his office
a8 a public servant, namely, special prosecutor for the County of Willacy, State

of Texag,

COUNT V

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said court
present that GUSTAVQ GARZA hereinafter styled Defendant, on or about the 10™
day of February 2007 A. D., did then and there Intentionally subject the Hon.
Juan Angel Guerrd to ssarch or seizure of the Willacy County District Attorney’s
Cffice that Defendant knew was unlawful and Defendant was then and there
acting under color of his office ag a public servant namely, special prosecutor for
the Willacy County, Texas, executed a search warrant on Willacy County District.
Attorney’s Office that the Defendant knew or should have known that the judge
that issued said warrant had no juriediction to issue said warrant,

against the peace and dignity of the State,

(Lo

Foeman of the Grand Jury
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
cempaneied, sworn, charged, and arganized as such at the July Terrn 2008, A.D.
of the 197" Judicial District Court for said County, upon their caths present in
and to said court at said term that MERVYN MOSBACKER, JR, hereinafter styled
Defendant, on or about the 2157 day of Mazch 2007, A.D., being the special
prosecutor, in and for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, for the 197" Judicial
District, did then and there intended to harm the duly elected District Attorney

- of Willacy County, Texas being the Hon. Juan Anpel Guerra, - Defendant
intentionally or knowingly violated a law relating to the Defendant’s office or
employment position as a public servant namely, violated Article 2.01 of the
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, and said law relating to Defendant’s office, by
imposing his primary duty as a special prosectitor to convict and not to see that
Jjustice was done and in doing so had the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra indicted by
using underlying facts that Defendant Jnew ot should have known did not
support the allegations in the indictment and said facts indicated & lack of merit

to the charges,
COUNT 11

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their paths in said court
present that MERVYN MOSBACKER, JR. hercinafter styled Defendant, on or
about the 21" day of March 2007 A. D,, did then and there imtentionally subject
the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra to an arrest and detention that the Dafendant knew
was unlawful, and the Defendant was then and there acting under color of his
office s a public servant, namely, special prosecutor for the County of Willacy,

State of Texas,

——— [

against the peace and dignity of the State. @

Foemean of the Grand Jury
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of said facility,
The agent(s) then witnessed the assault on Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr., and

failed to act in that such an assault was allowed, thereby causing the death of
Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr. and by allowing one or more inmates to physically
agsault the victim and said inmates using or exhibiting a deadly weapon, to wit:
socks with padlocks inside, a deadly weapon or an instrument that by the
manner of its use, being capable of causing death, inasmuch as it did catse the

death of Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr.,
The agent{s) acts or faillire to act allowed ane or more inmates to physically

assault the victim and said inmates used or exhibited a deadly weapon, to wit,
socks with padlocks inside, a deadly weapon or an imstrument that by the
manner of its use, wag capable of causing death, inasmuch as it did canse the

death of Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr.,
COUNT I

: AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in sald court,
present that the Defendant GEQ Group, Incorporated, formerly Wackenhut
Correction Corporation hereinafter styled Defendant, being criminally
responsible for a felony offense in that the commission of said offense was
authorized, requested, commanded, performed or recklessly tolerated by a high
managerial agent acting in behalf of the corporation and within the scape of his
office or emnployment, and said agent was Co-Defendant, David Forrest, who was
the warden and he was acting in the capacity of an agent of the Defendant
corporation, while acting on behalf of the Defendant corporation, and within the
scope of his office or employment, said agent(s), acted or fatled to act were in
violation of their duties imposed by law,

The acts of Defendant corporation arrd thoss of Pavid Forrest, or fallure to
act allowed onc ar more inmates to physically assault the victim and said inmates
used or exhibited a deadly weapon, to wit, socks with padlocks inside, a deadly
weapon or an instrument that by the manner of its use, was capable of causing
death, inasmuch ag it did cause the death of Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr. On or
about the 26" day of April, 2001 A.D,, 2001, and before the presentment of this
indictment, in the County and State aforesaid, during the incarceration of
Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr., the victim, Defendant did then and there cause the
death of Gregoric De La Rosa, Jr., an individual, who was an inmate in sadd
corporation’s buildings, duly designated as a prison facility,

On or gbout the 26™ day of April, 2001 A.D., Defendant, David Forrest, the
warden an agent of the Defendant corporation, while acting on behalf of the
Defendant corporation, and within the scope of his office and cmployment, being
@ high managerial agent and acting in the scope of his office or employment, said
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agent(s), in violation of their duties imposed by law, allowed such acts and the
commission of such of acts were authorized, requested, commanded, performed,
ot recklessly tolerated by said Defendant David Forrest, acting as agent of
Defendant corporation in allowing one or more inmates to assault the vietim,
Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr,, fafled to stop an assault on victirn by other inmuates.
The said agents operated the jail-type facility and were entrusted with all aspects
of said facility, -

The agent(s) then witnessed the assault on Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr., and
failed to act in that such an assault was allowed, thereby causing the death of
Gregotlo De La Rosa, Jr. and by allowing one or more inmates to physically
assault the victim and said inmates using or exhibiting a deadly weapon, to wit:
socks with padlocks inside, & deadly weapon or an instrument that by the
manner of its use, being capable of causing death, inasmuch as it did cause the
death of Gregorio De La Rose, Jr.,

The agent(s) acta or failure to act allowed one or more inmates attempted
to commit a felony, to wit, an aggravated assault and thereby committed an act
dangerous to human life, thereby the inmates began to physically assault the
vietim and said inmates used or exhibited a deadly weapon, to wit, socks with
padlocks ingide, a deadly weapon or an instrument that by the manner of jts use,
was capable of cattsing death, inasmueh as it did cause the death of Gregorio De

La Raosa, Jr.,

COUNT Il

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforeseid, upon their caths in said court,
present that the Defendant GEO Group, Incorporated, formerly Wackenhut
Corroction Corporation hereinafter styled Defendant, being criminally
responsible for a felony offemse irt that the commission of said offensc was
authorized, requested, commeanded, performed or recklessly tolerated by a high
managerial agent acting in behalf of the corporation and within the scope of his

- office or employment, and said agent was Co-Defendant, David Forrest, who was -

the warden and he was acting in the capacity of an agent of the Defendant
corporation, while acting on hehalf of the Defendant corporation, and within the
scope of his office or employment, said agent(s), acted or failed o act were in

violation of their duties imposed by law,

The acts of Defendant corporation and those of David Forrest, or failure to
act allowed one or more inmates to physically assault the victim and said inmates
used or exhibited a deadly weapon, to wit, sacks with padlocks inside, a deadly
weapon or an instrument that by the manner of its use, was capable of causing
death, inasmuch as it did cause the death of Gregorio De La Rosa, Jr. On or
about the 26™ day of April, 2001 A.D., 2001, and before the presentment of this
indictment, in the County and State aforesaid, during the incarceration of
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
empaneled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the July Term 2008, A.D.
of the 197" Judicial District Court for said County, upon their oaths present in
and to said cowrt at said term that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled
Decfendant, from on or about the 1% day of January 2005 through 1* day of
Septermber 2008, A.D., did then and there as a public servant, being the senator
for Willacy County, Texas in the Legislative of the State of Texas, District 27, as
duly elected, aceepted an honorarium, to wit; U. 8. Currency in consideration for
acting ont behalf of Management and Training Corporation, as e consultant, said
Defendant would not have been requested to provide but for said Defendant’s
official position. Said consultant services that Defendant provided on behalf of
Management and Traihing Corporation included but not limited to Willacy
County, Texay,

Defendant has, with this ection, made a personal profit as a result of his
holding said office as a Texas State Senator for District 27,

COUNT I

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said court
presenit that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled Defendant, from on or about
the 1" day of January 2005 through 1™ day of September 2008, A.D,, did then
aud there ay a public servant, being the senator for Willacy County, Texas in the
Legislative of the State of Texas, District 27, am duly elected;, aceepted an
honeraritim, to wit; U. 8. Currency in consideration for acting on behalf of
CorPlan Corrections, as a consultent, said Defendant would not have been
requested to provide but for said Defendant’s official pesition. Said consultant
services that Defendant provided on behalf of CorPlan Corrections included but
not limited to Willacy County, Texas.

Defendant has, with this action, made a personal profit as a result of his

holding said office as a Texas Statc Senator for District 27,

COUNT IH

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said court
present that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled Defendant, from on or about

the 1* day of January 2005 through 1™ day of September 2008, A.D., did then



NCV-18-2008 TUE 06:13 PM KRGV

i ey Vo

e e ] VP VTV

and there as a public servant, being the senator for Willacy County, Texas in the
Legislative of the State of Texas, District 27, as duly e¢lected, accepted an
honorarinm, to wit; 1. 8. Currency in consideration for acting on behalf of

Aguirre, Inc,, as a consultant, seid Defendant would not have been requested to
provide but for said Defendant’s official positon. Said consultant services that
Defendant provided on behalf of Aguirre, Inc included but not limited to Willacy

County, Texas, _
Defendant has, with this action, made a personal profit as a result of his

holding said office as a Texas State Senator for District 27,

COUNT IV

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said court
present that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled Defendant, from on or about

the 1% day of January 2005 through 1*.day of September 2008, A.D., did then ..

and there as a public servant, being the sepator for Willacy County, Texaa in the
Leginlative of the State of Texaw, District 27, as duly elected, accepted an
honorarium, to wit; U. 8. Currency in consideration for acting on behalf of Hale
Mills Corporation, as a consultant, gaid Defendant would not have been
requested to provide but for said Defendant’s official position, Said consultant
services that Defendant provided on behalf of Hale Mills Corporation included but
not limited to Willacy County, Texas,

Defendant has, with this actions, made a personal profit as a result of his
holding =aid office as a Texas State Senator for District 27,

COUNT V

AND THE GRAND JURORS -aforesaid,- upon their oaths in said court
present that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled Defendant, from on or about
the 1* day of January 2005 through 1% day of Septeruber 2008, A.D., did then
and there as a public servant, being the senator for Willacy County, Texas in the
Legislative of the State of Texas, District 27, as duly elected, accepted an
honorarium, to wit; U, S, Curtency in consideration for acting on behalf of TEDSI
Infrastructure Group, Inc., as 2 consultant, said Defendant would not have been
requested to provide hut for sald Defendant’s official position. Said consultant
services that Defendant provided on behalf of TEDSI Infrastricture Group, Inc,,
included but not limited o Willacy County, Texas,

Defendant has, with this action, made a personal profit as a result of his
holding said office as a Texas State Senator for District 27,

FAX NO, P,
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AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths in said
present that EDDIE LUCIO, JR. hereinafter styled Defendant, from on or about
the 1% day of January 2005 through 1* day of September 2008, A.D., did then
and there a3 a public servant, being the senator for Willacy County, Texas in the
chislatz'.ve of the State of Texas, District 27, as duly elecied, acespted an
honorarium, to wit; U. S, Currency in consideration for acting on behalf of
Dannenbaum Eungineering Corporation es a consultant, seid Defendant would
not have been reguested to pravide but for said Defendant’s official pasition. Said
consultant - services that Defendant provided on bechalf of Dannenbsum
Engineering Comporation ineludsd but not limited to Willacy County, Texas.

Defendant has, with this action, made a persanal profit as a result of his

holding said office as a Texas State Senator for District 27,

against the peace and dignity of the State.

AL

oreman of the Grand Jury
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
empaneled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the July Term 2008, A.D.
of the 197" Judicial District Court for said County, upen their caths present in
and to said court at said ferm that HON. JUDGE JANET LEAL hereinafter styled
Defenidant, on or about the 10™ day of February 2007, A.D., being the District
Judge, in and for the County of Camcron, State of Texas, for the 103™ Judicial
District, did then and there intended to harm the duly elected District Attorney
of Willacy County, Texas being the Hom, Juan Angel Guerrd, Defendant
intentionally or knowingly viclated a law relating to the Defendant’s office or
employment position as a public ssrvant namely, violated Article 18,01 of the
Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, and said law relating to Defendant’s office, by
the Defendant igsning a search warrant to he served in a county outside of her
jurisdiction, and sajd search warrant was to search or geizure of the Willacy

County District Attorney’s office,

COUNT I

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their caths in said court
present that HON. JUDGE JANET LEAL hereinafter styled Defendant, on or
about the 10* day of February 2007 A. D., did then and there intentionally
subject the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra to search or seizuge of the Willacy County
District Attorney’s Office that Defendant knew was unlawful and Defendant was
then and there acting under color of her office as a public servant namely, 103th
Judicial District Judge in and for County of Cameror, State of Texas, issued a
search warrant that the Defendant knew or should have known that the
Defendant had no jurisdiction to issue said search warrant,

COUNT III

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their oaths i said court
present that HON, JUDGE JANET LEAL hereinafter styled Defendant, on or
about the 10™ day of February 2007, A.D., being the District Judge, in and for
the County of Cameron, State of Texas, for the 103™ Judicial District, did then
and there intended to harm the duly clected District Attormey of Willacy County,
Texas being the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra, Defendant intentionally or knowitgly

tb
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violated a law relating to the Defendant’s office or employment position as a
public setvant namely, violated Article 18.01 of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure
in that the Defendant isstied a werrant for an implement or instrtment of e
crime that the Defendant knew or should have known that the poesession of said
nstruments was not illegal for the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra to have in his

possession to wit;
computers, hard drives, flash drives, floppy dises, and any other computer device that will

gtore information electronically, all financial records, all receipte books and any and all
recorda booka of seized property and revords of expenditures of forfeited funds, inclnding files,

tapuy, videos and recordings

COUNT IV

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upen their oaths in said conrt
present that HON. JUDGE JANET LEAL hereinafter styled Defendant, on or
about the 10" day of February 2007 A. D)., did then and there intentionally
subject the Hon, Juan Angel Guerra to search or seizure, that the Defendant
knew was unlawiul, and the Defendant was then and thers acting under color of
ber office as a public servant namely, 103th Judicial District Judge in and for
County of Cameron, State of Texas, Defendant illegally issued a search warrant
of the office of District Attorney of Willacy County, Texas in that said warrant was
for an implement or instrument of & crime that the Defendant knew or should
have known that the possession of said property or instruments were not
prohibited by law for the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra to have in his possession to
wit;
computers, hard drives, flaeh drives, floppy dises, and any other compuier device that will

atare information eleetronically, adl financisd xecoxds, all receipts books and any and all
records books of seized property n.nd recarda of expendimma of forfoited funds, including filss,

tapes, videos and recordings'

Foeman of the Grand Jury

against the peace and dignity of the State.
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
Vs, .
GILBERT LOZANO
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INDICTMENT
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OFFENSE;

OFFICIAYL ABUSE OF QOFFICIAL CAPACITY
AND

QFFICIAL OPPRESSION
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JUAN ANGEL GUERRA
DISTRICT AND COUNTY ATTORNEY

W oy vl s Al Atk e R S ot dede s Ak e ol Ak

RUE Bl

Fareman of Grand Jury
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Filed on, 2008
GILBERT LOZANO,
Clerk of the District Courts of
Willacy County, Texas

By:

Deputy
wwww**r**wn*wn*wwnwtw-*-n*w********wk***#**w*
Amount of Bail
Bond set by Judge
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39.02 QFFICIAL ABUSE OF OFFICIAL CAPACI’I'Y
39,03 OFFICIAL OPPRESSION
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
empaneled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the July Term 2008, A.D.
of the 197% Judicial District Court for said County, upon their oaths present in
and to said cowrt at said term that GILBERT LOZANO hertinafter styled
Defendant, on or about the 2259 day of March 2007, A.D., bring the district clerk,
duly elected, in and for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, as district clerk for

the 197" Judicial District, did then and there intended to harm the duly elected

District Attoreny of Willasy County, Texas being the Hon. Juan Angel Guerra,
Defendant intentionally or knowingly violated a law relating to the Defendant’s
office as a public servant namely, viclated Article 23,03 of the Texas Code of
Criminal Procedure, and said law relating to Defendant’s office, by issuing capias
on Cause No. 2007-CRO08A and 2007-CR-009A to have the Hon. Juan Angel
Guerra arrested without first having the indictrnents presented, after bail has

been set or denied by the judge of the court,
COUNT I

AND THE GRAND JURORS aforesaid, upon their caths in said court
present that GILBERT LOZANO hereinafter styled Defendant, on or about the
20N day of March 2007 A. D., did then and there intentionally subject the Hon.
Juan Angel Guerra to an arrest, and detention in Cause No, 2007-CR-0010A that
the Defendant knew was unlawfuly in that nojudge hed either set or denied bail,
as mandated to wit; violated Article 23,03 (a) of the Texas Code of Criminal
Procedureg and the Defendant was then and there acting under color of his office

a8 a public servant, namely, Willacy County Distriet Clerk,

against the peace and dignity of the State.

(et b

Forcman of the Grand Jury
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THE STATE OF TEXAS
VS.
RICHARD BE. CHENEY

and

ALBERTO GONZALES
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- INDICTMENT
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OFFENSE:

ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY

Ak AR AR R TR AR T W RN T R WA

JUAN ANGEL GUERRA
DISTRICT AND COUNTY ATTORNEY

Ay e A ol e s vk o e B e e A v A W R ook I e i e o e e

A TRUE BILL:

Foreman of Grand Jury
o R W O ok N e ey g e e R ORIl Rk A AN e ad
Filed on P 2008
GILBERT LOZANQ
Clerk of the Distriet Courts of
Willacy Counity, Texas
By:

Deputy
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Amount of Bail

Bond set by Judge,
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71.02 ENGAGING IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
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IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

THE GRAND JURY, for the County of Willacy, State of Texas, duly selected,
empancled, sworn, charged, and organized as such at the July Term 2008, A.D.
of the 197™ Judicial District Court for said County, upon their oaths present in
and to said court at said term thai RICHARD B.CHENEY, Vice President for the
United States of America, ALBERTO GONZALES, formerly the Attortey General
for the United State of America AND PRISON FOR PROFIT CORPORATIONS, to
itrelude but not imited to Corrections Corporation of America, aka C.C.A;, Geo
Group Ingc, formerly Wackenhut Correction Corporation and Cornell Companics
Inc., CO-ACTOR BUT NOT CO-DEFENDANTS, hereinafter styled Defendants, on
or about the 23™ day of April 2001, A.D. and through the present date November
17, 2008, did then and there with the intent to establish, maintain or participate
in a combination or in the profits of a combination, cach Defendant committed
the crime of neglect of United States Citizen prisoners, federal prisoners and
federal detaineee and that said negleet included bur not limited of allowing
assault to inmates and/or detainees by ottier inmates and/or detainees and that
said acts amount to at least acts punishable as a class A. misdemeanor assaulis,

By working through corporations as prisons for profit, Defendant RICHARD
B. CHENEY has committed at least misdemeanor assatults of our inmates and/or
detainees through allowing some of the inmates and/or detainees to commit
such assanl{s on our other inmates and/or detainees,

Defendant Richeard B. Cheney exerts a tremendous amount of influence
on U.S, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, hereinafier referred gs ICE
which is in charge of the well baing and safe keeping of our detainees, Billions
of dollars in contracts have been awarded by ICE to prison for profit corporations,
to include hut not limited to Corrections Corporation of America, aka C.C.A., Geo
Group Inc, formerly Wackenhut Correction Corporation and Cornell Compatiies
Inc to house federal inmates and/or detainees and/or contract with counties
such as Willacy County Texas for the detention and care of aliens (thereafter
referred to as detainees) who in turn contract with said prisons for profit
corporations. [ICE Inspectors periodic inspections of said facilitics to assure
detaines’s civil rights are not being violated are not adeguate,

After hearing the testimony of numerous witnesses such as experts from
throughout our country of the private prisons for profit corporations, state
legislatures from Texas and from other states and from families of inrpates that
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have died in sald private prisons it is apparent that numerous civil rights
violations are occurring inside the private prison walls. Many of the deaths have
been attributed to the lack of medical attention of those in custody,

It was apparent that no government officials made efforts to properly
investigate the death of Gregorio De La, Rosa, Jr., on April 26, 2001 while being
detained inside a private prison in Willacy County, Texas, This was due to the
fact of the money being made by the private prison companies and to include

government officials,
In the case of our Vice President the money trail can easily be traced.

First, most of the stocks that are reported in Defendant, Richard B. Cheney's,
income tax are in the Vanguard Group, Defendant, Richard B, Cheney, has over
85 million dollars invested in said company. The Vanguard Group appears on
the top ten list of companies that have investments in the top three compeanies
that honse our Federal detainees that ars being rounded up by ICE officials. This
is a direct conflict of interest with regard to Defendant, Richard B. Cheney
hecause as previously mentioned, Pefendent, Richard B. Cheney exerts a
tremendous amount influence on ICE and has a say in as to how much ICE will
pay the said private prison per diem to house our detainees, which currently
average about $80.00 per day per detainee. The conflict is that the more money
ICE agree to pay to the private prison companies, the more profit the said
companies make and in turn make more profit for their share holders which
includes Vanguard Group where Defendant, Richard B. Cheney, has milliony of
investments,

While it i3 obvious that private prisons companies prioritize their profits
over the needs of those in their custody, it is appalling to find that numerous
elected officials from different levels of our government throughout cur country
to our U.8, Viee President Richard B. Cheney, Defendant, are profiting from
depriving human beings of their liberty, This 4s inherently wnethical - in that
these are the same elected officials that should ke looking out for the well being
of our state and/or federal prisoners or detainees. 1t should he the role of our
stale and federal government to house and maintain custody of our inmates and
/or detainces and not contract them out te private prisons in which their
fiduciary duty is to make a profit to their stockhelders and not for the well being
of those in their custody, If this trand continues the number of death of inmates
antl/or detainees in prions for profit will continue to escalate. Ifyou want to see
how a nation treats its own, citizens one must look no further than to sce how
said nation is treating its prisoners.

By personally investing and having stocks in private prisons corporations
such as Corrections Corporation of America, aka C.C.A., Geo Group Inc.,formerly
Wackenhut Correction Corporation and Cornell Companies Ine., the same private
prisone for profit that house our detainees and /or inmates and thar coptract with
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Defendant Richard B. Cheney our
our Texms Constinittion artiele I11,
to prevent an office holder from

Immigration and Custom Enforcement (ICE),
Vice President is illegally profiting contrary to
section 18 which its prosoription is inrended

personally profiting as a result of holding said office,
Defendant Alberto Gonzales while acting as the Attorney General for the

United State of America participated by further having used his position as
United States Attorney General on or abaut the 227 of November, A.D, to atop
the investigations as to the wrong doings which includes the assaults committed
in the prison for profit in Willacy County, Texas,

WE THE GRAND JURY OF WILLACY COUNTY TEXAS duly selected and
empaneled, and with great sadness, concerned and because we love our countty
have no choice but to move to indict our sitting Vice President Richard B, Cheney
and Alberto Gonzales, formerly the United State Attorney General of ENGAGING

IN ORGANIZED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY,

egainst the peace and dignity of the State. Q\/ '
Lam UMM/“—

Féteman of the Grand Jury




